

S262032

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court**  
of the  
**State of California**

---

---

GREGORY GEISER,

*Plaintiff/Petitioner, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent, and Respondent,*

v.

PETER KUHNS, PABLO CAAMAL, MERCEDES CAAMAL,

*Defendants/Respondents, Respondents, and Cross-Appellants, and Petitioners.*

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE, CASE No. B279738  
SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, Nos. BS161018, BS161019& BS161020

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS'  
MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE**

---

---

\*FRANK SANDELMANN, ESQ. (186415)  
JOSHUA A. VALENE, ESQ. (292109)  
DINSMORE & SANDELMANN, LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Petitioner,  
Appellant, Cross-Respondent,  
and Respondent Gregory Geiser*  
324 Manhattan Beach Boulevard, Suite 201  
Manhattan Beach, California 90266  
(310) 318-1220

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS & AUTHORITIES IN  
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE ..... 4**

**I. PETITIONERS’ MOTION IS UNTIMELY. .... 4**

**II. EXHIBITS 1 THROUGH 4 AND 6 THROUGH 9 ARE  
VERSIONS OF ARTICLES TAKEN FROM THE  
INTERNET ON OCTOBER 19, 2020 AND OCTOBER 20,  
2020, WITHOUT ANY EVIDENCE OF THE TITLES OR  
THE CONTENTS OF THE ORIGINAL ARTICLES. .... 5**

**III. EXHIBITS 1 THROUGH 9 ARE INADMISSIBLE  
HEARSAY AND LACK RELEVANCE..... 6**

**IV. EXHIBITS 1 AND 2 SHOULD BE EXCLUDED FOR  
LACK OF A CERTIFIED TRANSLATION. .... 7**

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 8**

**PROOF OF SERVICE..... 9**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Marriage of Eustice</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1291 .....	4
<i>North Beverly Park Homeowners Assn. v. Bisno</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 762 .....	6
<i>People v. Preslie</i> (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 486.....	5
<i>Vons Companies, Inc. v. Seabest Foods, Inc.</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 434 .....	4
<i>Weiss v. City of Del Mar</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 609 .....	4, 5

### Statutes

Evid. Code, § 210 .....	6
Evid. Code, § 350 .....	6
Evid. Code, § 452 .....	6
Evid. Code, § 753 .....	7

### Treatises

1 Witkin, Cal. Evidence (4th ed. 2000) Judicial Notice, § 25.....	6
3 Witkin, Cal. Evid. 5th Presentation §§ 39-40.....	7

### Regulations

Cal. Rules of Court, 3.1110.....	7
